

Appeal Nos. 19-1952, 19-2394

---

---

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

**Nazir Khan, Iftikhar Khan,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**Hemosphere Inc., et al.,**

*Defendants-Appellees,*

**Merit Medical Systems, Inc.,**

*Defendant-Cross Appellant,*

**Hospitals and Doctors Implanting Unpatented HeRO Graft  
to Doctors, et al.,**

*Defendants.*

---

Appeals from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois in Case No. 1:18-CV-05368,  
Judge Virginia M. Kendall

---

**RESPONSE TO COMBINED PETITION  
FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

BRENT P. LORIMER

THOMAS R. VUKSINICK

DAVID R. TODD

WORKMAN NYDEGGER

60 East South Temple, Suite 1000

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Telephone: (801) 533-9800

*Attorneys for Merit Medical Systems, Inc.  
and Merit Physician Appellees*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Petition for Panel Rehearing Should Be Denied.....	4
A. The Merit Physicians Substantially Complied with Rule 11 As Permitted Under Seventh Circuit Law .....	4
1. Seventh Circuit Law Permits Serving a Letter Instead of a Motion .....	4
2. The Khans Misinterpret <i>Northern Illinois Telecom</i> : The Seventh Circuit Does Not Require a Letter to Specify that the Sanctioned Party Has 21 Days to Cure Its Conduct .....	5
B. The Khans Did Not Timely Raise and Have Therefore Waived or Forfeited the Arguments They Are Now Making .....	10
II. The Petition for Rehearing En Banc Should Be Denied .....	14
A. This Court Should Not Convene En Banc to Decide Whether Rule 11 Can Be Satisfied by Serving a Letter Because It Would Require Abandoning the Longstanding Rule Applying Regional Circuit Law to Such Issues.....	14
B. This Court Should Not Convene En Banc Merely to Apply Seventh Circuit Law .....	18
III. If Rehearing Is Granted and the Rule 11 Sanctions Are Disturbed on Appeal, the Denial of Attorney Fees Under § 285 Must Be Vacated .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Brennan</i> , 952 F.2d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Antonious v. Spalding &amp; Evenflo Companies, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Atari, Inc. v. JS &amp; A Group, Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 1422 (Fed. Cir. 1984) (en banc).....	16
<i>Customedia Technologies, LLC v. Dish Network Corp.</i> , 941 F.3d 1173 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Eon-Net LP v. Flagstar Bancorp</i> , 653 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>In re Int’l Medical Prosthetics Research Assocs., Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 618 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Intamin Ltd. v. Magnetar Technologies Corp.</i> , 483 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	2, 14, 17
<i>Landmark American Insurance Co. v. Deerfield Construction, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Matrix IV, Inc. v. American Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>McGreal v. Village of Orland Park</i> , 928 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2019).....	4, 12
<i>Midwest Indus., Inc. v. Karavan Trailers, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1999) (en banc in relevant part) .....	16
<i>Nisenbaum v. Milwaukee County</i> , 333 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2003).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

*Northern Illinois Telecom v. PNC Bank, N.A.*,  
850 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 18

*Nyer v. Winterthur Int’l*,  
290 F.3d 456 (1st Cir. 2002) .....12

*Phonometrics, Inc. v. Economy Inns of America*,  
349 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....17

*Power Mosfet Techs., L.L.C. v. Siemens AG*,  
378 F.3d 1396 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....17

*Rector v. Approved Federal Savings Bank*,  
265 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2001).....12

*Sage Products, Inc. v. Devon Industries, Inc.*,  
126 F.3d 1420 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....12

*Teumer v. General Motors Corp.*,  
34 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 1994).....12

**Statutes**

35 U.S.C. § 285.....18, 19

**Other Authorities**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 11.....*passim*
